prevents, obstructs, or thwarts, directly or indirectly, the investigation, prosecution, and 
examination in court of suspects and defendants or witnesses in corruption cases shall 
be punished with imprisonment of at least 3 (three) years and at most 12 (twelve) years 
and/or a fine of at least Rp. 150,000,000.00 (one hundred and fifty million rupiah) and 
a maximum of Rp. 600,000,000.00 (six hundred million rupiah).”17 This provision is the 
main weapon for the Corruption Eradication Commission (KPK) in prosecuting parties 

14 Lamintang PAF, “Dasar-Dasar Hukum Pidana Indonesia,” Bandung: